

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT**

PAUL T. EDWARDS, GERRY
WENDROVSKY, SANDRA
DESROSIERS and LINDA SOFFRON,
on behalf of themselves and all others
similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

NORTH AMERICAN POWER & GAS, LLC,

Defendant.

Case No: 3:14-cv-1714 (VAB)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF UNCONTESTED MOTION
FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT,
CONDITIONAL CERTIFICATION OF SETTLEMENT CLASS, APPROVAL OF
NOTICE PLAN AND SCHEDULING OF FINAL FAIRNESS HEARING**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction..... 1

I. Background Of The Litigation..... 4

II. Summary Of The Settlement. 9

III. Standard For Approval Of A Class Action Settlement. 11

IV. The Court Should Grant Preliminary Approval to the Settlement Agreement..... 12

 A. The Litigation Is Complex And Will Be Expensive And Lengthy..... 13

 B. The Settlement Amounts Are Reasonable In Light Of The Best Possible Recovery And In Light Of All The Attendant Risks Of Litigation. 14

 C. The Reaction Of The Class Will Likely Be Positive. 15

 D. The Current Stage Of The Instant Litigation And The Discovery That Has Occurred Favors Preliminary Approval. 16

 E. Plaintiffs Face Substantial Hurdles In Establishing Liability. 16

 F. Plaintiffs Face Substantial Hurdles In Proving Damages. 17

 G. Maintaining The Class Action Through Trial May Be Challenging. 17

 H. The Defendant May Not Be Able To Withstand A Substantially Greater Judgment. 18

V. The Court Should Conditionally Certify The Class..... 18

 A. The Settlement Class Satisfies Rule 23(b)..... 19

 1. The Class Is So Numerous That Joinder Of All Members Is Impracticable..... 19

 2. There Are Questions Of Law Or Fact Common To The Class..... 20

 3. The Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Typical Of The Claims Of The Class..... 20

 4. Plaintiffs Will Fairly And Adequately Protect The Interests Of The Class..... 21

 5. Class Members Are Readily Identifiable And Ascertainable. 22

 B. The Settlement Class Satisfies Rule 23(b)(3). 22

 1. Common Questions Predominate Over Individual Issues. 22

- 2. A Class Action Is The Superior Method For Adjudicating This Controversy..... 23
- VI. Plaintiffs’ Counsel Should Be Appointed As Class Counsel..... 24
- VII. The Proposed Class Notice Is Appropriate..... 24
- VIII. Conclusion. 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	22
<i>Ayzelman v. Statewide Credit Services Corp.</i> , 238 F.R.D. 358 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)	18
<i>Bildstein v. MasterCard Int’l Inc.</i> , 329 F. Supp. 2d 410 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	21
<i>Cagan v. Anchor Sav. Bank FSB</i> , 1990 WL 73423 (E.D.N.Y. May 22, 1990).....	14
<i>Chen v. Hiko Energy, LLC</i> , No. 7:14-cv-01771 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 26, 2016).....	15, 25
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park</i> , 47 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>Danieli v. IBM</i> , 2009 WL 6583144 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2009)	12
<i>deMunecas v. Bold Food, LLC</i> , 2010 WL 2399345 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 19, 2010).....	24
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>F.T.C. v. Windward Mktg., Inc.</i> , 1997 WL 33642380 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 30, 1997)	21
<i>Galvan v. KDI Distribution Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 5116585 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 25, 2011)	21

In re Austrian & German Bank Holocaust Litig.,
80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)..... 16, 18

In re EVCI Career Colleges Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.,
2007 WL 2230177 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007) 12

In re Global Crossing Securities and ERISA Litig.,
225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)..... 15, 18

In re Initial Public Offerings Securities Litig.,
471 F.3d 24 (2 Cir. 2006)..... 22

In re Med. X-Ray,
No. 93-5904, 1998 WL 661515 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 7, 1998)..... 14

In re Michael Milken and Associates Sec. Lit.,
150 F.R.D. 57 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)..... 14

In re PaineWebber Ltd. Partnerships Litig.,
171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)..... 16

In re Traffic Executive Ass’n,
627 F.3d 631 (2d Cir. 1980)..... 12

In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.,
280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 22, 23

Kemp-DeLisser v. Saint Francis Hosp. & Med. Ctr.,
No. 15-cv-1113 (VAB), 2016 WL 6542707 (D. Conn. Nov. 3, 2016) 15

Lessard v. Rent-A-Center East, Inc.,
250 F.R.D. 103 (D. Conn. 2008)..... 18

Macedonia Church v. Lancaster Hotel, LP,
No. 05-0153 (TLM), 2011 WL 2360138 (D. Conn. June 9, 2011)..... 12, 13

Marisol A. v. Giuliani,
126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 18

McLaughlin v. American Tobacco Co.,
522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 23

McReynolds v. Richards-Cantave,
588 F.3d 790 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 25

<i>Menkes v. Stolt-Nielsen S.A.</i> , 270 F.R.D. 80 (D. Conn. 2010).....	20, 21, 23
<i>O’Connor v. AR Resources, Inc.</i> , No. 08cv1703 (VLB), 2012 WL 12743 (D. Conn. Jan. 4, 2012).....	16
<i>Robidoux v. Celani</i> , 987 F.2d 931 (2d Cir. 1993).....	20
<i>Rossini v. Ogilvy & Mather, Inc.</i> , 798 F.2d 590 (2d Cir. 1986).....	23
<i>Sheffler v. Commonwealth Edison Company</i> , 955 N.E.2d 1110 (Ill. 2011)	6
<i>Trief v. Dun & Bradstreet Corp.</i> , 144 F.R.D. 193 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)	20
<i>Vitale v. U.S. Gas & Electric, Inc.</i> , 2:14-cv-04464 (D.N.J)	15
<i>Wal-Mart Stores v. Visa U.S.A.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	11, 12
<i>Weinberger v. Kendrick</i> , 698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982).....	12
<i>Wise v. Energy Plus Holdings, LLC</i> , No. 11-7345 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2013)	15, 25
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	18, 19, 22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)	1, 18, 19, 23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2).....	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3).....	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4).....	21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2)(B)	25

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 (b)(3)..... 1, 22, 23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 (b)(3)(A-D)..... 23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(1)..... 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B) 24, 25

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(3)..... 25

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f)..... 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g) 24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)(1)(C)(i) 24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6)..... 4

Other Authorities

Federal Judicial Center, Manual for Complex Litigation (4th ed. 2004)..... 4, 11

Federal Judicial Center, Manual for Complex Litigation (3rd ed. 1995) 12

Newberg & Conte, Newberg on Class Actions (4th ed. 2002)..... 11, 12

Plaintiffs Paul Edwards, Gerry Wendrovsky, Sandra Desrosiers, Linda Soffron, John Arcaro, Michael Tully, David Fritz, and Peggy Zahn (“Plaintiffs” or “Representative Plaintiffs”) hereby submit this Memorandum of Law in support of their motion for preliminary approval of a proposed class action settlement pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(a) and (b)(3).
